EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 11th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. Hon. Danilo E. Enaje Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor Hon. Anthony C. Callos Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV Hon. Aiza E. Encinares

Hon. Ramon E. Entico Hon. Nelson E. Quiñones

- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.
- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
- Member, Sanggunian Bayan - Member, Sanggunian Bayan
- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
- Liga ng mga Barangay President

ON TRAVEL:

Hon. John Paul E. Erlano

- Member, Sanggunian Bayan

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 156 S-2016

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING MR. REYMUNDO F. QUINONES, MUNICIPAL TREASURER, AS THE FOCAL PERSON TO COORDINATE WITH THE BANGKO SENTRAL NG PILIPINAS (BSP) RELATIVE TO LOAN APPLICATION OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF GUBAT, SORSOGON WITH THE DEVELOPMENT BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED THIRTY MILLION PESOS (P130,000,000.00)

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Gubat, Sorsogon deemed it necessary to have a contact person responsible for the proper coordination with the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP) and who shall also attend with the processing and filing of pertinent documents relative to loan application with the Development Bank of the Philippines (DBP);

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Hon. Nelson E. Quinones, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to designate Mr. Reymundo F. Quinones, Municipal Treasurer, as the focal person to coordinate with the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP) relative to loan application of the Local Government Unit of Gubat, Sorsogon with the Development Bank of the Philippines (DBP) in the amount of One Hundred Thirty Million Pesos (P130,000,000.00);

RESOLVED FURTHER, that Mr. Reymundo F. Quinones shall have the following contact information:

Office Address : Office of the Municipal Treasurer

Local Government Unit of Gubat Manook St., Brgy. Pinontingan,

Gubat, Sorsogon

Mobile Phone No.: +63 917 7311424

Email Address : <u>reymundoquinones64@gmail.com</u>

RESOLVED FINALLY, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, Mr. Reymundo F. Quinones, Municipal Treasurer, and Ms. Eleonor Eco, Branch Head, DBP- Sorsogon Branch, corner Rizal St., and Burgos St., Sorsogon City, for appropriate action.

APPROVED.				
 	I HEREBY	CLIVIII		
	CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:			

(Sgd.) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd.) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer